

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

is hereby authorized by its selectmen to enter into contract CHAP. 187 with said company for a supply of water for any and all purposes mentioned in this act, and for such exemption from public burden as said village and said company may agree, which, when made, shall be legal and binding upon all parties thereto.

SECT. 10. The capital stock of said company shall not Capital stock. exceed one hundred thousand dollars.

Said company for all of its said purposes, may SECT. 11. hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor, not exceeding in amount one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 12. Said company may issue its bonds for the construction of its works, of any and all kinds, upon such rates mortgage and time as it may deem expedient, not exceeding the sum of one hundred thousand dollars and not exceeding the amount of capital stock subscribed for, and secure the same by mortgage of the franchise and property of said company.

SECT. 13. The first meeting of said company may be First meeting, called by a written notice thereof, signed by any three corporators herein named, served upon each corporator by giving him the same in hand or by leaving the same at his last usual place of abode, seven days before the time of meeting.

This act shall become null and void in two when act shall Sect. 14. years from the time when the same takes effect, unless the corporation shall have organized and commenced the construction of its works under this charter.

SECT. 15. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1895.

Chapter 187. An Act to incorporate the York County Medical Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Lora D. Dennett, Walter T. Goodale, Jasper Corporators. D. Cochrane, Charles W. Pillsbury, William J. Maybury, J. D. Haley, Harry A. Weymouth and Charles W. Harwood of Saco; S. J. Bassford, Fred L. Davis, John Lord, John S. Fogg, Caleb J. Emery and E. D. O'Niel of Biddeford; James O. McCorison and H. K. Colbath of North Berwick;

how called.

become void.

-town may contract for water, and exempt from taxation.

May hold property to amount of

\$100,000.

May issue bonds, and

property

CHAP. 187Charles M. Sleeper, Edwin D. Jacques, G. D. Emerson and
C. P. Gerrish of South Berwick; John H. Neal and F. A.
Bragdon of Sanford; C. E. Lander of Alfred; Charles A.
Dennett and George Sylvester of Buxton; J. H. Randall of
Old Orchard; J. L. Willis and G. L. Bunker of Elliot; J.
W. Gordon of Wells; H. V. Noyes of Berwick; Roland S.
Gove of Springvale, and George W. Bourne of Kennebunk,
all in the county of York and state of Maine, their associ-
ates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body
politic and corporate, by the name of the York County Med-
ical Society.

-object.

SECT. 2. The object of the society shall be to promote the study and practice of medicine and surgery, and to create and maintain a more intimate acquaintance and friendship among the physicians of York county.

May hold real estate, SECT. 3. Said corporation may purchase and hold real estate and personal property to an amount not exceeding at any one time twenty-five thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same, shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, and to be governed by a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three of the corporators, by a notice specifying the time and place of such meeting, published in any paper in the city of Biddeford, at least one week prior to the time fixed for said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1895.

246